FILED 10/27/2023
DOCUMENT NO. 05849-2023
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK
State of Florida
DATE:
TO:
FROM:
RE:

for a limited alternative rate increase proceeding, by TKCB, Inc.
Docket No. 20230033-SU
Date: October 27, 2023
 - 2 -
In 2011, the Florida Public Service Commission (Commission) granted TKCB an original
wastewater certificate in Brevard County.2 The certificated service territory has not been
amended since that time.
On March 13, 2023, CSWR-Florida Utility Operating Company, LLC (CSWR-TKCB or Buyer)
filed an application with the Commission for the transfer of Certificate No. 562-S from TKCB to
CSWR-TKCB in Brevard County. The sale will close after the Commission votes to approve the
transfer. The Office of Public Counsel’s intervention was acknowledged by Order No. PSC-
2023-0139-PCO-SU, issued April 21, 2023.
This recommendation addresses the transfer of the wastewater system and Certificate No. 562-S,
and the appropriate net book value (NBV) of the wastewater system for transfer purposes. The
Commission has jurisdiction pursuant to Sections 367.071 and 367.081, Florida Statutes (F.S.).
2 Order No. PSC-2011-0522-FOF-SU, issued November 7, 2011, in Docket No. 20100442-SU, In re: Application
for certificate to provide wastewater service in Brevard County by TKCB.
Docket No. 20230033-SU Issue 1
Date: October 27, 2023
 - 3 -

maintenance of the systems, as well as to handle billing and customer service. Staff reviewed the
financial statements of CSWR-TKCB and believes the Buyer has documented adequate
resources to support the Utility’s wastewater operations. Based on the above, the Buyer has
demonstrated the technical and financial ability to provide service to the existing service
territory.
Rates and Charges
TKCB’s wastewater rates were last approved in a 2021 limited alternative rate increase
proceeding.  Subsequently, the rates were amended by a price index in June 2022. The Utility
also had a rate decrease to remove expired rate case expense amortization in 2023. Rule 25-
9.044(1), F.A.C., provides that, in the case of a change of ownership or control of a Utility, the
rates, classifications, and regulations of the former owner must continue unless authorized to
change by this Commission. Therefore, staff recommends that the Utility's existing rates shown
on Schedule No. 4, remain in effect, until a change is authorized by this Commission in a
subsequent proceeding. The tariff pages reflecting the transfer should be effective on or after the
stamped approval date on the tariff sheets, pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), F.A.C.
3 See Order No. PSC-2022-0115-PAA-WS, issued March 15, 2022, in Docket No. 20210093-WS, In re: Application
for transfer of water and wastewater systems of Aquarina Utilities, Inc., water Certificate No. 517-W, and
wastewater Certificate No. 450-S to CSWR-Florida Utility Operating Company, LLC, in Brevard County; Order No.
PSC-2022-0120-PAA-WU, issued March 18, 2022, in Docket No. 20210095-WU, In re: Application for transfer of
water facilities of Sunshine Utilities of Central Florida, Inc. and water Certificate No. 363-W to CSWR-Florida
Utility Operating Company, LLC, in Marion County; Order No. PSC-2022-0116-PAA-SU, issued March 17, 2022,
in Docket No. 20210133-SU, In re: Application for transfer of facilities of North Peninsula Utilities Corporation
and wastewater Certificate No. 249-S to CSWR-Florida Utility Operating Company, LLC, in Volusia County; Order
No. PSC-2022-0364-PAA-WU, issued October 25, 2022, in Docket No. 20220019-WU, In re: Application for
transfer of water facilities of Neighborhood Utilities, Inc. and water Certificate No. 430-W to CSWR-Florida Utility
Operating Company, LLC, in Duval County; Order No. PSC-2023-0216-PAA-SU, issued July 27, 2023, in Docket
No. 20220149-SU, In re: Application for transfer of wastewater Certificate No. 365-S of Sebring Ridge Utilities,
Inc. to CSWR-Florida Utility Operating Company, LLC, in Highlands County; Order No. PSC-2023-0245-PAA-
WS, issued August 17, 2023, in Docket No. 20220063-WS, In re: Application for transfer of water and wastewater
facilities of Tradewinds Utilities, Inc., water Certificate No. 405-W, and wastewater Certificate No. 342-S to CSWR-

Land
The Utility’s general ledger reflected a land balance of $36,203 as of March 31, 2023. There
have been no additions to land since the Utility’s last order. Accordingly, staff recommends a
total land balance of $36,203 as of March 31, 2023.
Accumulated Depreciation
According to the Utility’s general ledger, the total accumulated depreciation balance was $5,143
as of March 31, 2023. Staff auditors recalculated depreciation accruals using the depreciation
rates established by Rule 25-30.140, F.A.C. As a result, staff recommends that the accumulated
depreciation balance be decreased by $655 as of March 31, 2023. Accordingly, staff
recommends a total accumulated depreciation balance of $4,488 as of March 31, 2023.
Contributions-in-Aid-of-Construction (CIAC) and Accumulated Amortization of
CIAC
According to the Utility’s general ledger, the CIAC and accumulated amortization of CIAC both
had balances of $0 as of March 31, 2023. Staff reconciled both balances from the date of the
Utility’s last order to March 31, 2023, and found no adjustments necessary. Accordingly, staff
4 Order No. PSC-2019-0362-PAA-SU, issued August 26, 2019, in Docket No. 20180218-SU, In re: Application for
a staff-assisted rate case in Brevard County by TKCB, Inc.
5 Net book value is calculated through the date of the closing. According to the Utility’s application, the closing will
not occur until after the transaction receives Commission approval. Therefore, staff is relying on the most current
information provided to staff auditors at the time of the filing.

Groves Boulevard; thence North 88° 28′ 48″ West a distance of 1,338.84 feet to the Point of
Beginning.
Docket No. 20230033-SU  Attachment A
Date: October 27, 2023   Page 2 of 2
 - 11 -
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
Authorizes
CSWR-Florida Utility Operating Company, LLC
pursuant to
Certificate Number 562-S
to provide wastewater service in Brevard County in accordance with the provisions of Chapter
367, Florida Statutes, and the Rules, Regulations, and Orders of this Commission in the territory
described by the Orders of this Commission.  This authorization shall remain in force and effect
until superseded, suspended, cancelled or revoked by Order of this Commission.
Order Number   Date Issued Docket Number Filing Type
PSC-11-0522-FOF-SU 11/7/ 2011 20100442-SU  Original Certificate
*    *  20230033-SU  Transfer
*Order Number and date to be provided at time of issuance.
Docket No. 20230033-SU Schedule No. 1
Date: October 27, 2023   Page 1 of 1